

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
Case No. 51297-1-II
5/29/2018 12:00 PM

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

BRIAN J. WINTERS and REBECCA L. WINTERS,

Respondents-Plaintiffs,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA as Trustee on behalf of the registered holders of Morgan Stanley ABS Capital I Inc. Trust 2007-HE4 Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2007-HE4; SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.; QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION of WASHINGTON, INC., and DOE Defendants 1-20, inclusive,

Petitioners-Defendants.

**RESPONDENTS BRIAN J. WINTES AND REBECCA L.
WINTERS' RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Melissa A. Huelsman, WSBA #30935
Attorney for Respondents
Law Offices of Melissa A. Huelsman, P.S.
705 Second Avenue, Suite 601
Seattle, WA 98104
206-447-0103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ISSUES RELATING TO ALLEGED ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

STANDARD ON REVIEW.....2

FACTS.....4

AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....16

- A. Standard for summary judgment.....16
- B. QLS did not adhere to the requirements of the DTA and has therefore engaged in unfair and deceptive practices, which constitute violations of the CPA.....17
 - 1. Deed of Trust Act Requirements.....17
 - 2. Applying the Consumer Protection Act to DTA Requirements.....19
 - a. Unfair and deceptive practices.....20
 - b. Occurring in trade or commerce.....27
 - c. Public Interest Element.....27
 - d. The Winters were damaged and injured by the actions of the Defendants.....28
 - e. Causation.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albice v. Premier Mrtg.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 568, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	3, 18, 28
<i>American Nursery Products, Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 222, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	3
<i>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn.App. 649, 661-62, 240 P.3d 162 (Div. II 2010)	17
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	3, 19, 24, passim
<i>Blair v. Northwest Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.App. 18, 37 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016)	29
<i>Brown v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 184 Wn.2d 509, 539, 359 P.3d 771 (2015)	30, 31
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King County</i> , 168 Wn.App. 223, 277 P.3d 34 (Div. II 2012), review denied 175 Wn.2d 1010, 287 P.3d 594	4, 17
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 387-88, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	17
<i>Crystal China and Gold Ltd. v. Factoria Center Investments, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.App. 606, 610, 969 P.2d 1093 (1999)	3
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412	20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 780, (1986).....	19
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (Div. III 2002), review denied 147 Wn.2d 1024, 60 P.3d 92.....	4, 16
<i>In re Swanson</i> , 115 Wn.2d 21, 27, 804 P.2d 1 (1990)	24
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 84, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	30
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 174 Wn.2d 720, 729, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012).....	16
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013) 20, 21	
<i>Martin v. Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 727, 733, 765 P.2d 257 (1988)	3
<i>Mason v. Mortgage America</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).....	20
<i>McNabb v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 397, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008) . 4, 16	
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 402-03, 463 P.2d 159 (1970).....	9, 25
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of WA</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 48, 204 P.3d 885 (2009)	20, 21, 28
<i>Persing, Dyckman & Toynebee, Inc. v. George Schofield Co., Inc.</i> , 25 Wn.App. 580, 582, 612 P.2d 2 (1980)	3
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 552, 192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	4, 16
<i>Rucker v. Novastar, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn.App. 1, 16-17 (2013).....	18, 27
<i>Sato v. Century 21</i> , 101 Wn.2d 599, 681 P.2d 242 (1984)	19

<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Commission</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 42, 26 P.3d 241 (2001).....	4
<i>St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Updegrave</i> , 33 Wn.App. 653, 656 P.2d 1130 (1983)	19
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 103 Wn.2d 542, 558, 693 P.2d 108 (1985).....	21
<i>Talmadge v. Aurora Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 90, 605 P.2d 1275 (1979).....	19
<i>Trujillo v. NW Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015)	29
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 915-16, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	3
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp of Wash.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 294, 309-10, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	18, 20, 27, 31

STATUTES

RCW 19.86.020	27, 30
RCW 19.86.093(3)(b) & (c).....	28
RCW 61.24, <i>et seq</i>	1,12
RCW 61.24.005	8
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	2, 23, 30
RCW 61.24.005(2).....	23
RCW 61.24.005(2); 010(2); 030(7)(a).....	23
RCW 61.24.010(1)(a)	9
RCW 61.24.010(2).....	passim
RCW 61.24.010(4).....	14
RCW 61.24.030	passim
RCW 61.24.030(6).....	17
RCW 61.24.030; .031; .040	23
RCW 61.24.127(1).....	14
RCW 61.24.127(2)(b).....	14
RCW 61.24.163, <i>et seq</i>	10
RCW 62A.1-201	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Amicus Curiae of Att'y Gen. of State of Wash. at 10 (<i>Trujillo</i>).....	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1142, 63d Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1914)	21

RULES

CR 56	2
CR 56(c).....	16
